

---

No. 21-10806

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**State of Texas; State of Missouri,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*v.*

**Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; United States Department of Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; United States Customs and Border Protection; Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Tracy Renaud, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services; United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,**

Defendants-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 15 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

*Counsel on the following page*

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE  
MELINDA R. HOLMES  
ANDREW J. IRELAND  
Deputy Attorneys General

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MPP is a Vital Tool to Combat Illegal Immigration.....	3
A. MPP promotes a fairer and more operationally effective immigration system.....	3
B. The Biden Administration’s termination of MPP jeopardizes the interests of States .....	5
II. The Memorandum Rescinding MPP Fails to Consider Important Aspects of the Policy Problem and Is Thus Arbitrary and Capricious under the APA .....	8
A. The Memorandum fails to consider alternatives .....	10
B. The Memorandum fails to consider reliance interests .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012) ..... 7, 8

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... *passim*

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.* ..... 1, 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 2, 3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

@JoeBiden, Twitter (Dec. 11, 2019),  
<https://twitter.com/JoeBiden/status/120483574155498700>  
8 ..... 5

*The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of  
Immigrants*, Biden Harris,  
<https://joebiden.com/immigration/> ..... 5, 6

*Southwest Land Border Encounters*, U.S. Customs & Border  
Protection (Sep. 3, 2021),  
[https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-  
border-encounters](https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters) ..... 7

*U.S. Border Patrol Monthly Apprehensions (FY 2000 - FY  
2019)*, U.S. Customs & Border Protection (Jan. 2020), [https://  
www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2020-Jan/  
U.S. %20Border%20Patrol%20%20Apprehensions%20%28  
FY%202000%20-%20FY%202019%29\\_1.pdf](https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2020-Jan-U.S.%20Border%20Patrol%20%20Apprehensions%20%28FY%202000%20-%20FY%202019%29_1.pdf) ..... 7

*Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab*,  
No. 19-1212 (U.S.), Application for Stay of Injunction ..... 4
